1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Monday, the 16th August, 1993/2Sth Sravana,
1915 (Saka)

The House met al eleven of the clock. Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*261. The questioner (Shri N. Giri Prasad) was
absent. For answer vide Col . infra.]

Training programmes for voluntary consumer organisations and officials.

*262. SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY:
SHRIS. S. AHLUWALIA: f

Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES,
CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DIS-
TRIBUTION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government propose to train the officials of the voluntary consumer organisations and the officials of the Central and State Governments;

(b) if so, the details of the training programme; and

(c) what measures the Central and State Governments have taken to encourage the voluntary organisations to participate in consumer movement ?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL SUPPLIES.
CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DIS-
TRIBUTION (SHRI A. K. ANTONY): (a) to
(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. Since 1990-91, the
Central Government has conducted 7 training

Programmes for voluntary consumer organisations/activists and three training programmes for the officials of the

Central/State Governments to acquaint them with the various aspects of consumer protection.

(c) Some of the measures taken by the Central and State Governments for encouraging voluntary consumer organisations are :—

(i) Giving financial assistance to voluntary consumer organisations. Some State Governments like Gujarat etc. also have such schemes.
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1 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri S. S. Ahluwalia.

to Questions 2

(ii) Institution of a National Award on Consumer Protection for the voluntary consumer organisations. Some of the Stales like Govt, of Rajasthan have also similar Award Schemes.

(iii) Conducting training programmes for the representatives of consumer organisations.

(iv) Giving representation to the representatives of consumer organisations in the Central and State Level Consumer Protection Councils envisaged in the Consumer Protection Act, 1986.

(v) Distribution of quarterly journal "Upabhokta Jagaran" and printed material .to all the consumer organisations free of cost. Govt, of Rajasthan also brings out a magazine entitled "Upabhokta Mangal". A few other States are also considering bringing out journals.

(vi) Government also gives financial assistance to consumer organisations for specific projects.

For example Rs. 2.5 lakhs was sanctioned to a voluntary consumer organisation VOICE.
Delhi for undertaking comparative testing of colour television sets and publication of test results. An agreement has been signed with the UNDP for financial assistance of US $
6,15.000 for purchase of equipments, namely, Consumer Education and Research Centre, Ahmedabad which is setting up a laboratory for undertaking comparative testing in the
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SHRI A. K. ANTONY: Sir, at prese we have more than 500 voluntary items and pharmaceuticals at Ahmedabad. organisations all over the country. 'Statewise details I will send to the Hon. Member.

Out of these 500 to 600 organisations, about 450 are from the South ami roughly 150 are from the North. So, naturally we have to encourage more consumer organisations in the North.

Another thing is, most of these organisations are urban-bused. We have to organise more rural organisations. The Government is taking special care for that.
With the help of Stan Governments and also with the help of already established consumer organisations we will take action to organise more organisations in rural areas.

There is no regular help from the Government to any consumer organisation, but we arc giving help to consumer organisations lot-
specific programmes. Already we have given help to 38 consumer organisations throughout the country. Last year we gave help to 13 organisations.

There is a regular scheme for giving help to the consumer organisations. There are guidelines also for that.
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SHRI A K. ANTONY : There are more than 50 organizations in North India. As I said, there are between 500 and 600 voluntary organizations working all over the country and, out of them, roughly 450 are in the South and the rest in the North. There are organizations working in Bihar also. There is a directory of all the organizations ~ working throughout the country I will send a copy of that directory to the Hon. Member. There is a already a scheme for training consumer activists as well as members of the consumer organizations. Already we have held seven such training nps all over the country. We are giving train- a regional basis. Three training courses were nducted with the help of the state

IRATYA SABHA]

to Questions 4

Governments and four courses were conducted with the help of reputed training institutions in the count 17.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: About Bihar is there any answer?

SHRI A K. ANTONY: We have organizations in Bihar also. That is why 1 said 1 will send a copy of the directory of all the organizations to the Hon. Member.

SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA ABHINAN-
DAN JAIN : Sir, the Consumer Protection Act is a significant development in the efforts to make the consumer movement very effective.
As per the law, Consumer Protection Councils are to be set up at two levels—at the State level and district level. As I understand, some of these Councils have already been set up and they are functioning well but in certain areas these Councils at the State level and district level a revet to be formed. I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether the Central Government has taken any steps to give a directive to the State Governments to form these Councils at the State level as well as the district level. Secondly, the Consumer Protection Act has a very wide ambit and jurisdiction. There is a debate going on about medical practitioners to be included within the ambit of the Consumer Protection Council. I would like to know from tire Hon. Minister whether the Government has any proposal to see that even medical practitioners are also covered by the Act.

SHRI A K. ANTONY: Already there are Consumer Protection Councils all over India in 31 States and Union territories, and there is no scheme for having Councils at the district level. Al the district level there are Redressal Forums. Already we have 452 District Redressal Forums throughout the country.
Regarding doctors, we have had enough discussion in the House when we discussed the Amendment Bill. Private doctors are already covered under the scheme. So far we have not included Government doctors.
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SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: So Government is not answerable for them ?
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SURI A. K. ANTONY The Central
Government is already giving training am!
We have instituted an “Award” also for these organizations. We are printing and publishing materials as also making video cassettes and TV programmes and so many other things for popularizing these things. The Stale Governments are also now taking mote interest. But we should realize one thing : the consumer movement in India is a young one.
We passed the legislation only in 1986. After that in the beginning there was some slackness, but in the last two, three years it has gathered real momentum. In the last two, three years already 31 State Commissions and 4S2 District Commissions have come into being. Training has been started not only for voluntary organisations but for Central Government and State Government officials also. Recently we have started a training programme for non-judicial members of the State and district Forums also. We are requesting again and again the Slate Governments that they should also take more interest in this very important area of social activity. I hope they will take more interest in it. We arc advising them to give more financial aid for the Forums also. We are also in the process of streamlining the Consumer Protection Council, the State Commissions and the District Forums in the States.

[16™ AUGUST 1993]

sineh won AR SN RERY, XTER
T, Foviren &g uge ol @1 T s
Rream @ frh R & T8 e s § Py v oivedt
ST O 3 AT YT & O O O s f
2 5wl oz Awww CERE AE B At A
o ang 9 afeh dm geaw 3 T R B
uear A R 75 9 v e & R e
o5 & g ol i @t B R a1 %@
#om & IP IR R W@ WO,
T TirvEa ¥ JuHrTm doa wr & ufy ant A
s a foerd 4z Treoe & RAg e dur 0T

to Questions 6

R 1 QaT 4T gEard wmd ore @ # A oR gears i a6 Sipa ¥ Tl gan ol 39y & SNpE IR &
i ¥ B ot a9 9 uRTm FTm om
A

SURI A. K. ANTONY: We have already received proposals from two State Governments, those of West Bengal and Andhra Pradesh, for starting this National Institute.
Some other Stales like Orissa, through they did not give any proposal in writing, have also told me that they are also interested in stalling the Institute in their States. The recently concluded meeting of the Consumer Protection Council has taken a policy decision that we must have a National Institute like this, we will take a decision very soon on where to start the Institute because the recently conclued meeting of the Consumer Protection Council has authorised the Central Government to take a decision about the site.
We will take a decision soon after consulting all concerned.
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SHRI A. K. ANTONY: I fully agree with the Member that for a large country like India 500 or 600 consumer organisations are too small a number, but we must realise one thing.
In 1986, when we passed the legislation, at that time we had only 50 consumer organisations all over India. From 50, they have gone up to 500 or 600 now. Recently we have taken two policy decisions.

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI: There is no reason for us to be complacent.

SHRI A K. ANTONY: That is why I rally agree with you that unless we have powerful and mass-oriented consumer organisations, we will not be able to protect the interests of the consumers, especially in the new liberalised atmosphere when Government control on market is loosening. I agree that instead of Government control, control of the consumers by way of social control should be established. Then only we can protect the consumers. Now, we have taken two policy decisions. One is we are now persuading the Stale Governments that they should see that at least one consumer organisation is set up in one district. Second, in the recently concluded Consumer Protection Council meeting we have adopted a new perspective plan for the entire 8" Plan period. In the plan it was decided that the Stale Governments and the Central Government and also already well-established consumer organisations should work together to organise more consumer organisations all over the country, especially with an emphasis that more organisations are set up in rural areas.

Request For New Child Labour Policy

*263. SYED SIBTEY RAZI: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have been requested to formulate a new policy concerning
Child Labour;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government propose to lake some action on these requests; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, and if not. reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SURI P. A.
SANGMA) : (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House-,

Statement

The Task Force set up by the Central Advisory Board on Child Labour in its Report submitted in 1989 had suggested, inter alia, that the National Policy and Action Plan be redrafted to provide a comprehensive national perspective on child labour. It further suggested that the re-written document should convey and project very clearly the vision;
values; commitments and concerns; spell out the funding; the approach to voluntary agencies, the strategies for education and vocationalisation of education; public civic education on child labour etc.

(RAJYA SABHA)

to Questions 8

Government is of the view that the existing policy framework as enunciated in the document National Policy on Child Labour, 1987 is quite comprehensive and covers most of the aspects mentioned by the Task Force.

SYED SIBTEY RAZI: Children are the nation's future. If there is any deficiency felt during their childhood, it leads to permanent infirmities in some cases. Unfortunately the world over children have no constituency and they do not have any organised voice.
Therefore, everyone takes them very lightly.

The Minister has replied that there is no need for a new policy relating to child labour.
It has been clearly stated by the task force that the country needs a new labour policy as well as a new action plan in regard to child labour.
The hon. Minister says that the present policy is quite comprehensive. I would like to know from him what exact achievements have been there through this policy during the last three years. How many convictions have been made and how many prosecutions were launched?

I would also like to know what really is being done to improve the condition of child labour in all the fields, particularly in the organised field.

SHRI P. A SANGMA: Sir, I am afraid that the Government will not be able to claim much of credit in terms of concrete results, which the hon. Member is trying to know. The 43rd round of the National Sample Survey of India has estimated the number of child labour as 17 million. It is a huge number. So, it is not easy to tackle this problem. We have to accept this problem as a national problem and we will have to have a national movement for it. The policy which had been announced in 1987 contemplates three actions. One is legislative action i.e. implementation of the Child Labour (Policy and Regulation) Act. Under this the Member wanted to know how many prosecutions have been launched. According to the information furnished by the various State Governments so far 3,488 prosecutions have been launched against the employers for employing child labour. Second is developmental programme, which includes education, health care and other areas and also the poverty alleviation programme. It is an integrated programme which is being carried on by various departments of the State Governments and also the Central Government, because the basic problem of child labour in our country lies with the economic problem of the people. Therefore.

